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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

CONSTRUCTION WORK / BUILDING PERMITS - A Building Permit application is required (per Chapter 69 
and 80 of the Code of Montgomery Township). In the event a permit is withdrawn, a plan review and 
administrative fee shall be assessed at 10% of the total permit fee, with a minimum of $50.00. 
Overdrawn fee $25. 
 

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION 
 
One & Two Family - New Construction 
Building Valuation Dates (BVD) dated August 2021 (Appendix A)      $ based on sq ft 
Building Square Footage x BVD cost per SF x permit fee multiplier 
Permit Fee Multiplier = .0085 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

• Scanning fee - Minimum fee or $10 + $1/page of plan set if not providing                 $25 min. 
pdf format on CD or flash drive, identifying each page of the plan set 

Manufactured / Mobile Homes 

• New placement / installation         $400 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Additions, Alterations, Detached Garages 

• Up to $7,000 estimated cost          $150 

• Each additional $1,000 estimated cost        $10 

• Existing kitchen/bathroom remodel - direct replacement only plus     $150 
electric and plumbing fees 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Decks & Patios 

• Uncovered or unenclosed          $75 + .25/SF 

• Covered or roofed but not enclosed        $100 + .50/SF 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Swimming Pools 
Permits required (per ordinance #91- unless otherwise noted) A grading plan sealed by a design professional required for all in-
ground pool permits – stormwater management plan may be required. 

• Above and In-ground Pools - Up to $7,000 estimated cost      $150 
▪ Each additional $1,000 estimated cost       $10 
▪ Curb Escrow, to guarantee curb & sidewalk repair      $1,200 
▪ Electric & HVAC fees (see additional fees below) 

• Temporary/Seasonal Above-Ground Pools       $75 

• Hot Tubs / Swim Spas          $75 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 

 
Roofing 

• First $1,000 or fraction thereof         $35 

• Each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof       $10 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Demolition  

• In-Ground Swimming Pool         $75 

• Residential building (Copies of all disconnected utilities and PA DEP     $150 
notification required)         

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Small Project Stormwater Management Fee  
(effective January 4, 2016) – Residential Projects Only 

▪ Fee In-Lieu of providing Stormwater Detention and Storage Facilities    $1.50/SF  
(When adding more than 1,000 SF cumulative impervious surface and less than 5,000 SF) 

 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION 

New Non-Residential Construction 
Building Valuation Dates (BVD) dated August 2021 (Appendix A)     $ based on sq ft 
Building square footage x BVD cost per SF x permit fee multiplier 
Permit Fee Multiplier = .0085 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

• Scanning fee - $10 + $1/page of plan set if not providing in pdf format     $25 min. 

Alterations / Additions 

• First $10,000 of cost or fraction thereof        $300 

• Each additional $1,000 of cost          $20 

• PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

• Scanning fee - $10 + $1/page of plan set if not providing in pdf format     $25 min. 

Interior Demolition  

▪ Total area affected          $150+.25/SF 
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Demolition (Removal of Building)  
Copies of all disconnected utilities and PA DEP notification required   

▪ First 10,000 SF          $150 + $.25 SF  
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 

Roofing - must follow 2018 Energy Code     

▪ Total roof area of work being done        $200+.05/SF 

▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Stormwater Management Site Plan Review - Non-Residential 

▪ Application fee          $1,500 
▪ Escrow           $2,000 

  

ADDITIONAL PERMIT FEES - Residential and Non-Residential Projects 
 
Zoning Review Fees  

▪ New Construction           $125 
▪ Additions, alterations, accessory structures including detached garages, barns   $75 

gazebos, pergolas, swimming pools, shed, walkway, driveway expansion, and generator 

Plumbing  

▪ Base fee (up to and including 3 new or replacement fixtures)     $75 
▪ For each additional fixture         $20  
▪ Water lateral connection         $85 
▪ Sewer lateral connection         $45 
▪ Manufactured / Mobile Home Connection       $50 
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Electrical 

▪ $15 per $1,000 of estimated cost        $45 min 
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Alarms & Special Hazard Systems    

▪ $15 per $1,000 in estimated cost         $150 min 

HVAC / Sprinkler / Fire Suppression System (Closed-loop and Open-loop Geothermal well installations require MCHD 

permit) 

▪ First $2,000 of estimated cost         $100 
▪ Each additional $1,000 of cost          $30 
▪ Fireplace - Gas Insert          $75 
▪ New Fireplace - Wood Burning Stove - Outdoor Fireplace      $150 
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

ADDITIONAL PERMIT FEES - Residential and Non-Residential Projects (CONTINUED) 

 
Wells (requires MCHD permit) 

▪ Base fee           $50 

▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Lawn irrigation Systems (May not be installed within the Public Right-of-Way)  

▪ Base fee           $75 

▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Use & Occupancy  
(Use & Occupancy Permit application required per Chapter 230-161) 

▪ Residential (new construction only, IRC)        $150 
▪ Manufactured/Mobile home         $100 

 

▪ Non-Residential (new, re-occupancy, change of use, IBC)      $300 

▪ Change of Business Name and/or Ownership only      $100 

▪ Each additional tenant/occupant within a shared space      $50 
▪ Temporary Construction/Office trailer        $100 

Blasting - Tracking Permit 

▪ Base fee           $50 
▪ PA Construction Code Act 13 of 2004 Education & Training Program fee    $4.50 

Grading  
Grading Permit application required (per subdivision Chapter 205 of the Code of Montgomery  
Township - unless otherwise noted). 

▪ Base fee           $1,200 

Fences 

▪ Not Crossing an Easement         $75 
▪ Crossing Easement - Fence Easement Agreement (Recorded with the County)   $250 

Signs  
Sign Permit application required (per Chapter 230, Article XVII of Code of Montgomery Township) 

▪ Wall sign           $175 
▪ Pole sign/monument/free standing signs       $225 
▪ Change of face for wall and freestanding signs       $75   
▪ Per directional signs per code         $75 
▪ Billboard Signs- new/replacement also need Building Permit     $500/face 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, AND FEES 
 

Temporary Signs / Banners  

7-day increments allowed 14 times per calendar year with one (1) on-lot sign per street frontage. 

▪ Up to 32 square feet          $20/week 
▪ Up to 48 square feet          $25/week 
▪ Up to 60 square feet          $30/week 
▪ Up to 90 square feet          $40/week 
▪ Up to 120 square feet          $50/week 

*Each Additional 7 Days- 50% fee reduction at initial issuance 
 
Temporary Retail Sales Permit* - required (per ordinance #83) *License fee may be doubled if business 

commences before a license is issued. 

 
Temporary Show           $10 / merchant  

Where itinerant (temporary) merchants form part of a show which is organized and booked by one or more promoters, the 
promoter or promoters thereof shall be responsible for the payment of a license fee covering all such itinerant merchants.  This 
fee is for the specific show for which booked and shall run for a period not to exceed seven (7) days.  

 

Temporary Retail Business 

▪ Up to 7 days           $50 
▪ 8 - 30 days           $150 
▪ 31 - 60 days           $300 
▪ 61 - 120 days           $450 

Special Events Permit                 $50 / $100 w/tent  

(must follow 2018 IBC) 

Mobile Food Vendor Permit 

▪ Non-Residential Site          $100 (max 30 days) 
▪ Residential Site          $25 (per Event) 

Major Home Occupation Permit (by Special Exception)     $75 

 

Minor / No Impact Home Occupation Permit       $75 

 

Contractor Registration 

▪ New Residential Construction and All Commercial Projects and Contractors    $50 / year 
without a valid PA HIC# 

Curb & Sidewalk Escrow  
Required (per subdivision ordinance Chapter 205).  Required in addition to any construction-related permit involving the 

movement of heavy vehicles (i.e. backhoes, bobcats, concrete trucks, etc.) to guarantee that the curb and sidewalks will be 
repaired if damaged. Only required when access to the construction activity will cross existing curbs and/or sidewalks 
(refundable upon completion of project)  

▪ Escrow           $1,200 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, AND FEES (CONTINUED) 

 
Collection Bins  
Application required (per ordinance #94-33) 

▪ Annual fee           $50 per bin 

Township Property Access Agreement 

▪ Application Fee          $100 
▪ Minimum escrow          $1,200 

 

Highway / Road Occupancy Permit  

Required per Second Class Township Code, Article XI, Section 1156 - Road opening, boring, and excavation in any Township 
highway, roadway, right-of-way, public easement, sidewalk, curb, footpath, or bike path having an improved or unimproved 
surface. 
 
▪ Application Fee          $50 
▪ Per 100 Linear Feet or fraction thereof        $100 
▪ Other work performed within the Right-of-Way other than above shall be in accordance with the fee schedule established by 

the Pennsylvania State Association of Township Supervisors and made part of this schedule. 
▪ An escrow for street openings may be required in the minimum amount of $500 to be held for two years after final 

restoration. 
▪ Work performed within Montgomery Township’s Rights-of-Ways shall be in accordance with Chapter 203, Publication 408 

and Chapter 459 of title 67 of the Pennsylvania Code, entitled “Occupancy of Highways by Utilities” as amended.  
Applications for permits shall pay the township at the time of application the fee set forth above.  If a permittee will be 
performing a substantial amount of work within the right-of-way, the Township may, at its discretion, require the applicant  
to execute an agreement or provide security, or both, as a prerequisite to the issuance of the permit.  If security is required, 
it shall be delivered to the Township in a form and amount acceptable to the Township and shall guarantee construction 
inspections, restoration, and maintenance of the highway for a period of at least five years after acknowledged completion 
of the permitted work.  At least 15 days prior to opening more than 50 linear feet of any area within the right-of-way, the 
permittee shall deliver photo/video documentation to the Township office verifying the preconstruction condition of the 
area within the rights-of-way and any area to be disturbed on private property.  Prior to entering property outside the right-
of-way, the applicant shall obtain written permission from the owner and forward to the Township a copy of such 
permission form. 

Building and Zoning Certification - Application for Zoning and Building Certification required   

▪ Zoning Certification           $100/ Item Requested 

Building Code Appeals Board - Appeals of any order or decision of a Building Code Official or Building Inspector.   

▪ Application fee          $1,500 
▪ Escrow (unless waived by Board of Supervisors)       $1,500 
▪ Continuance request          $400 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, AND FEES (CONTINUED) 

 
Penalties 

▪ Permits obtained as a result of a stop-work order being issued and/or     Normal fee X2 
construction, installation, etc. that has been started or completed without permit 

▪ Exact cost incurred by Township plus administrative fee for special test and/or             Special Inspections 
agencies required to determine compliance of concealed construction and/or  
work completed prior to obtaining a permit.  May also be required to produce  
own approved proof of compliance (i.e. compaction test). 

▪ Outside Plan Review/Site Visit         Consultant fee 
▪ Per visit in excess of two on the same matter (i.e. framing inspection)    $85 

Fee must be paid before further inspections take place.     

The Township retains the right to recover any costs incurred for the use of outside consultants for the purposes of additional 
reviews or testing. 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HEARING APPLICATIONS 

Curative Amendment 

▪ Base fee           $5,000 
▪ Escrow           $10,000 

▪ Each applicant requested, postponement or continuance.       $500 

Conditional Use 

▪ Residential hearing for land uses specifically authorized as      $1,000 
Conditional use under the zoning ordinance.      

▪ Escrow            $1,000 
▪ Non-residential hearing for land uses specifically authorized as      $1,500  

conditional use under the zoning ordinance.       
▪ Escrow            $2,500 

Zoning Map / Text Amendment 

▪ Base fee           $2,000 

▪ Escrow            $5,000 

▪ All fees and deposits shall be paid at the time the application is filed, payable to Montgomery Township. 

▪ Escrow deposits will be returned to the applicant, without interest, after the proceedings are complete and after all 

appropriate charges have been made to the escrow account.  If the costs of the proceedings are more than the escrow 

deposit, the applicant will be responsible for the difference, payable monthly as billed, by paying additional funds into the 

escrow account.  Appropriate costs and charges include but are not limited to: 

▪ Notes of testimony (official file copy), transcription costs,  

▪ 50 percent of Stenographer appearance costs  

▪ and/or Advertising costs 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HEARING APPLICATIONS (CONTINUED) 

▪ All application fees paid are non-refundable and intended to cover all overhead, administrative and miscellaneous expenses 

of the Township. 

▪ Administrative fee of 7.5% of charges incurred for all escrow charges. 

▪ The Township retains the right to recover any costs incurred for the use of outside consultants for the purposes of additional 

reviews or testing. 

▪ Legal fees  

▪ Overdrawn Charge $25 per month assessed against an applicant who is delinquent by more than 21 days in funding 

overdrawn escrow account. 

▪ 1.5% monthly interest charge on unpaid accounts receivable balance 
 

ZONING HEARING BOARD FEES AND ESCROWS 

Variances, Special Exceptions, Appeals from Orders and Decisions of the Zoning Officer, Substantive Challenge, Non-
Conforming Uses from the requirement of the Zoning Ordinances and other Ordinances of Montgomery Township and 
documents fee.  Zoning Hearing Board - Notice of Appeal application required. 
 

Residential 

▪ A lot on which a residential dwelling exists or for a lot in a residential district  
which is intended to be utilized for residential use.      $600 

▪ Each applicant requested postponement, continuance, or extension  
by written request.          $300 

All other Zoning Districts or Non-Residential Uses 

▪ A lot in any district other than residential, except when a request for a    $1,200 
 non-residential use   

▪ Each applicant requested postponement, continuance or extension    $500  
request by written request. 

Non-conforming uses fee shall be based on the zoning district and requested use as noted above.  Variance for non-conforming 
shall be determined by nature of variance as to use and/or adjoining property having the greatest bordering line as to its zoning 
classification. 
 

Substantive Validity Challenges 

▪ Application Fee          $5,000 

▪ Escrow           $10,000 

▪ Each applicant requested postponement, continuance or extension    $500  
request by written request. 

▪ All fees and deposits shall be paid at the time the application is filed, payable to Montgomery Township. 
▪ All application fees paid are non-refundable. 
▪ Appropriate costs and charges include but are not limited to: 

▪ Notes of testimony (official file copy) - transcription costs 

▪ 50 percent of Stenographer appearance costs 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

 

▪ Zoning Hearing Board Members Compensation (proportioned among the members of applicants per meeting) 

▪ Advertising costs 

▪ Concurrent applications - An applicant who seeks more than one form of relief in his application shall pay the highest of 
applicable fees. 

▪ Legal fees  

▪ The Township retains the right to recover any costs incurred for the use of outside consultants for the purposes of 
additional reviews or testing. 

SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

Filing Fees 

▪ Residential base fee          $1,000 
▪ Per unit and / or lot (whichever is greater)       $75 
▪ Non-Residential base fee          $2,500  
▪ Per unit and/or lot or building         $150 
▪ GIS System Update Fee         $350 

Escrow Deposits 
Single Lot Land Development 

▪ Residential Escrow          $2,500 
▪ Non-Residential Escrow         $4,000 
▪ Stormwater            $1,500 
▪ Grading           $1,000 

Multi Lot Land Development (2 or more lots or units Residential and Non-Residential)     $5,000  

Multi-Lot Subdivision – Residential and Non-Residential  

▪ Minor Subdivision (2 lot)         $2,000 
▪ Major Subdivision – (3 or more lots)         $5,000  
▪ Montgomery County Planning Commission Act 247 Review Fee (Appendix B)  
▪ The Township retains the right to recover all costs incurred for outside consultants including Township Engineer, Township 

Traffic Engineer, Landscape Architect, Township Solicitor, etc.   
▪ The Township retains the right to recover any costs incurred for the use of outside consultants for the purposes of additional 

reviews or testing. 
▪ Administrative fees – 7.5% of costs and charges incurred by Township for approval of developer’s plan review, final approval, 

and subsequent public improvement inspections. 
▪ Legal Fees  
▪ Fee per month assessed against an applicant who is delinquent by more than 21 days in funding overdrawn escrow account.  

1.5% monthly interest charge on unpaid accounts receivable balance.   

▪ The Solicitor and Township Engineer will determine the amount of escrow for Public Inspection Costs based on 

calculations/estimates.  The amount is included in the Land Development Agreement. 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Park & Recreation Fees / Impact Fee - Per the subdivision & land development ordinance requirements. 

▪ Residential - per dwelling unit unless noted in Developers Agreement    $2,000 
▪ Non-Residential - up to 10,000 square feet       $0.50SF up to 10,000SF 

$.025SF over 10,000SF* 

*Unless noted in developers’ agreement 

 
Fee in Lieu Costs (Trees / Landscaping) 

▪ Shade Trees 3” min. caliper, 14-16’ height        $600 
▪ Shade Trees 2” min. caliper, 12-14’ height       $450 
▪ Replacement Shade Trees 2.5” min. caliper       $500 
▪ Evergreen Trees 8-10’ min. height         $550 
▪ Ornamental/Flowering Trees 1.25” min. caliper, 8-10’ height     $400 
▪ Deciduous and Evergreen Shrubs        $90 

Industrial Development Authorities 

▪ IDA Hearings           $500 

Flood Plain Map Changes 

▪ Escrow minimum to cover cost of Township Engineer review and      $5,000 
Administrative time 

Liquor License Application   

▪ Application for Transfer of Liquor License                                 $1,500 
▪ Escrow            $1,500        
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PLANNING & ZONING 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Fees in this section are subject to change as amended by resolution. 

▪ Zoning Ordinance (picked up) $35 
▪ Zoning Ordinance (mailed) $45 
▪ Zoning Map (picked up) $15 
▪ Zoning Map (mailed) $25 
▪ Subdivision Ordinance (picked up) $35 
▪ Subdivision Ordinance (mailed) $45 
▪ Zoning Hearing Transcripts Stenographer Cost 
▪ Zoning Hearing Board Opinion and Order $.25/page 
▪ Recycling Bin $10 
▪ Memorial Plaque - Memorial Grove $155 
▪ Reproduction of Large Format Material Twp cost plus 15%  

▪ Building Inspection for or 2 or more re-inspections $85/hr  
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
COMMUNITY & RECREATION CENTER  

The Montgomery Township Community and Recreation Center is located at: 
1030 Horsham Road, Montgomeryville, PA - 267-649-7200 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP RATES: 
Membership includes the Fitness Facility, all Group Exercise Classes, Indoor Walking/Running Track, and special 
discounts on programs.   
 

 Annual Memberships  3-Month Memberships 

 

Township 
Residents 

Non-
Residents  

Township 
Residents 

Non-
Residents 

Individual Adult (ages 18-61) $200 $260  $60 $75 

Individual Youth (ages 3-7) $120 $170  $45 $66 

Individual Senior (ages 62+) $120 $170  $45 $66 

Household (up to 5 members) * $400 $525  $126 $150 

Household of 2 under the age of 62 $350 $475  $102 $126 

Household of 2 over the age of 62 $200 $275  $60 $75 

Household Add-Ons      

Extra Child $25 $25  $30 $30 

Extra Adult $30 $30  $50 $50 

Grandchild (under the age of 18)    $30 $30 

* 2 Adults + 3 Children under 18 per household before additional charges   

 

FACILITY RENTAL FEES: 

 

Resident/ 
CRC Member 

Non-
Resident 

Township 
Business 

Non-Township 
Business 

Gymnasium (full) $70  $95  $95  $120  

Gymnasium (half) $45  $65  $65  $80  

Event Room (full) $70  $95  $95  $120  

Event Room (half) $45  $65  $65  $80  

Senior Lounge $45  $65  $65  $80  

Exercise Studio (large) $45  $65  $65  $80  

Exercise Studio (small) $25  $45  $45  $60  

Youth Lounge $25  $45  $45  $60  

Conference Room  $25  $45  $45  $55  

Catering Kitchen (flat fee) $35  $35  $35  $35  

All rates shown above are per hour unless otherwise noted  
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
FIRE SERVICES 

FIRE SERVICES FEES 

Annual Fire Inspections 

▪ 0-2,999 sq. ft.          $75 

▪ 3,000-4,999 sq. ft.          $125 

▪ 5,000-9,999 sq. ft.          $175 

▪ 10,000-29,999 sq. ft.          $210 

▪ 30,000-49,999 sq. ft.          $250 

▪ 50,000-99,999 sq. ft.          $400 

▪ 100,000 > sq. ft.          $550 

 

Re-Inspection Fees 

▪ 2nd Re-Inspection           $50 

▪ 3rd Re-Inspection           $50 

▪ 4th Re-Inspection by the Fire Chief        $75  

Reports 

▪ Fire Response Report          $40 

▪ Fire Origin and Cause Investigation Report       $100 

▪ Fire Scene Photo Images         $100 

 

Reimbursement Rates for Recovery of Emergency Response Cost 

▪ Fire Command SUV          $25/hr 

▪ One-ton Pick-up Truck         $25/hr 

▪ Rescue Fire Truck          $100/hr 

▪ Fire Truck - Pump Capacity 1,500 gpm        $95/hr 

▪ Fire Truck with Ladder (95 feet) 100        $190/hr 

▪ Fire Captain, special duty rate         $84.50/hr 

▪ Firefighter, special duty rate         $72.50/hr 

▪ Part-time Firefighter, special duty rate        $37.50/hr 

 

Miscellaneous  

▪ Truss Placards          $25/ea 

▪ Flares, case of 36          $150/case 

▪ Oil Dry, 40 lb. bag          $20/bag 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
PARKS & RECREATION  

FACILITY AND FIELD RENTALS   

    

   Resident                    Non-Resident 
Pavilion / Gazebo   $5/hr                                   $25/hr 

Basketball / Tennis / Volleyball Courts / Street Hockey $5/hr                                   $25/hr 

Baseball / Softball / Soccer Fields   $5/hr                                   $25/hr 

    

Tournaments     
All tournaments May 1st - November 15th    $200 per field, per day 

Special Events    
Payment to be submitted with permit    
Permits are obtained through Montgomery Township's Planning & Zoning Department 

Fundraising Events for Non-Profit Organizations  
Fee will be waived as long as 100% of the proceeds after expenses, are donated to a charitable organization  

    

    

Fellowship Park   Whistlestop Park 
125 Meadowood Drive, Montgomeryville, PA  88 County Line Road, Chalfont, PA 

Basketball Court   Baseball Field 

Soccer Field   Softball Field - Lights 

Softball Field   Basketball Court 

Tennis Courts (4)   Street Hockey Court 

Volleyball Court    

    

Municipal Building - Gazebo Park   William F. Maule Park at Windlestrae - Zehr 
1001 Stump Road, Montgomeryville, 
PA   1238 Stump Road, North Wales, PA 

Gazebo   Soccer Fields (3) 

    

Spring Valley Park   William F. Maule Park at Windlestrae - Rose Twig 
200 Claremont Drive, Lansdale, PA   1147 Kenas Road, North Wales, PA 

Pavilion - Lights (1)   Pavilion (1) 

Baseball Fields (4)   Basketball Courts (2) 

Basketball Courts - Lights (2)   Soccer Fields (2) 

Sand Volleyball Court   Softball Fields (3) 

Soccer Fields (4)   Street Hockey (1) 

Street Hockey Court - Lights   Tennis Courts (4) 

Tennis Courts - Lights (4)    

    

Whispering Pines Park   William F. Maule Park at Windlestrae 
Orchard Drive,    1447 Kensas Road, Montgomeryville, PA 

Basketball Court   Pavilion - Lights (1) 

Street Hockey Court   Baseball Fields - Lights (2)   

   Baseball Fields - No Lights (2) 

   Soccer Fields - Lights (2) 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
POLICE SERVICES 

POLICE FEES 

Fines  
▪ Violation of Parking Regulations (Changed by Ordinance)      $15 

 

Fingerprinting           $15* 

*Fee waived upon proof of township residency or employment in Montgomery  
Township at the time of fingerprinting 
 

Flares – per case of 36          $150 

 

Multimedia  
▪ Digital Photograph-first Image         $30 
▪ Digital Photograph-additional images        $10/ea 
▪ Video recording          $100/ea 
▪ Flash drive Traffic Crash Photo Images        $100/ea 

 

Reports – Crash & Incident 
▪ Initial state report          $15 
▪ Supplemental accident reports         $5/per page 
▪ Initial crime report          $15 
▪ Supplemental pages for report         $5/per page 

 

Special Duty 
▪ Officer (hourly OT range $60 - $102)        $117/hour 
▪ Police vehicle          $25/hour 

 

Stray Dog 
▪ First day           $20 
▪ Feeding & detaining each additional day (payable before dog is released)    $15/day 

         

Solicitation Permits (Transient Merchants)  
▪ Daily           $40 
▪ Monthly           $200 

 

Towing & Storage Fees (by gross weight) 
▪ Towing, Class 1 thru 4 - Light duty, to 11,000 lbs.       $150 
▪ Towing, Class 5 thru 8 - Medium duty, 11,001 to 26,000 lbs.     $200 
▪ Towing, Class 9 and above - Heavy Duty, Over 26,000 lbs.       $475/hour 
▪ Storage, Class 1 thru 4 - Light duty, to 11,000 lbs.      $50 
▪ Storage, Class 5 thru 8 - Medium duty, 11,001 to 26,000 lbs.     $65 
▪ Storage, Class 9 and above- Heavy Duty, Over 26,001 lbs.      $65 
▪ Additional charge if vehicle is stored within a building (Per day)     $50 
▪ Oil Dry, per 40 lb. bag          $20 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
POLICE SERVICES 

POLICE FEES (CONTINUED) 

 

Additional Charges (to be added to basic towing fee) 
▪ Hourly rate for labor after first ½ hour        $50 
▪ Hourly rate for labor for extra staff after first ½ hour      $50 
▪ Towing outside Montgomery Township        $3/per mile 
▪ Towing of impounded vehicles from Police Department to salvor     $50 
▪ Towing of Township vehicles         $75 
▪ Towing of vehicle for other law enforcement agency      $75 
▪ Towing of Township vehicles outside Montgomery Township      $75 + $3/mile 

▪ plus, per mile charge outside township boundaries       
▪ Lockouts           $50 
▪ Tire change           $50 
▪ Jump-start           $50 
▪ Gate fee (charged only outside of normal business hours, as defined in     $35  

towing agreement)         
▪ Winching (only)          $65 
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MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP 2022 FEE SCHEDULE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

▪ Amusement Tax License - Initial License        $60 

▪ Amusement Tax License - Annual renewal       $30 

▪ Amusement Tax License - Temporary Business       $30 

▪ License for Business Privilege/ Mercantile Tax       $25 

▪ Business Privilege Tax         1.50 mills/dollar 

▪ Mercantile Tax         1.50 mills/dollar 

▪ Wholesale Tax         0.2 mills/dollar 

▪ Real Estate Tax Rate          2.49 mills/dollar 

▪ General Fund - 1.14 mills 

▪ Parks and Recreation  - .27 mills 

▪ Fire Protection - .56 mills 

▪ Debt Service - .52 mills 

▪ Copy charge           $0.25/page 

▪ Return check fee          $25 

▪ Township Billable Labor Hours for Service on Roads, Streets & Facilities  

▪ Foreman           $70/hr 

▪ Traffic Signal Technician          $70/hr 

▪ Crew Tech Equipment Operator         $70/hr 

▪ General Laborer           $43/hr 

▪ Billable Equipment Rates - per FEMA’s Equipment Rate Schedule Dated August 15, 2019 (Appendix C) 

▪ Billable Parts & Material Supplies – At Township cost  
 



cost per sqft

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

A B C D E F G H I J
Building Value Data - August 2019
Group (2015 International Builidng Code) IA IB IIA IIB IIIA IIIB IV VA VB
A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage 246.61 238.50 232.82 223.18 209.86 203.80 216.12 191.69 184.50
A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage 225.65 217.54 211.85 202.22 189.15 183.09 195.16 170.98 163.79
A-2 Assembly, nightclubs 191.96 186.56 182.12 174.70 164.94 160.39 168.64 149.29 144.33
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls 190.96 185.56 180.12 173.70 162.94 159.39 167.64 147.29 143.33
A-3 Assembly, churches 226.69 218.58 212.89 203.26 191.60 185.54 196.20 173.43 166.24
A-3 Assembly, general, community halls, libraries, 
museums 190.63 182.52 175.84 167.20 153.09 148.07 160.14 134.97 128.78
A-4 Assembly, arenas 224.65 216.54 209.85 201.22 187.15 182.09 194.16 168.98 162.79
B Business 197.81 190.62 184.70 175.70 160.65 154.63 168.95 141.15 134.99
E Educational 207.77 200.59 194.83 186.43 173.71 164.91 180.01 151.89 147.25
F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard 117.60 112.19 105.97 101.84 91.54 87.26 97.61 75.29 70.95
F-2 Factory and industrial, low hazard 116.60 111.19 105.97 100.84 91.54 86.26 96.61 75.29 69.95
H-1 High Hazard, explosives 109.99 104.58 99.35 94.22 85.14 79.87 89.99 68.89 N.P.
H234 High Hazard 109.99 104.58 99.35 94.22 85.14 79.87 89.99 68.89 63.56
H-5 HPM 197.81 190.62 184.70 175.70 160.65 154.63 168.95 141.15 134.99
I-1 Institutional, supervised environment 197.83 191.05 185.12 177.91 163.28 158.81 178.06 146.98 142.33
I-2 Institutional, hospitals 330.92 323.73 317.81 308.81 292.72 N.P. 302.06 273.22 N.P.
I-2 Institutional, nursing homes 229.68 222.49 216.58 207.57 193.53 N.P. 200.83 174.02 N.P.
I-3 Institutional, restrained 224.86 217.67 211.75 202.75 188.96 181.94 196.00 169.45 161.29
I-4 Institutional, day care facilities 197.83 191.05 185.12 177.91 163.28 158.81 178.06 146.98 142.33
M Mercantile 142.95 137.54 132.11 125.68 115.38 111.83 119.62 99.73 95.77
R-1 Residential, hotels 199.70 192.92 186.99 179.78 164.90 160.43 179.93 148.60 143.96
R-2 Residential, multiple family 167.27 160.49 154.56 147.35 133.71 129.23 147.50 117.40 112.76
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family 154.28 150.09 146.35 142.65 137.55 133.92 140.30 128.74 121.24
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities 197.83 191.05 185.12 177.91 163.28 158.81 178.06 146.98 142.33
S-1 Storage, moderate hazard 108.99 103.58 97.35 93.22 83.14 78.87 88.99 66.89 62.56
S-2 Storage, low hazard 107.99 102.58 97.35 92.22 83.14 77.87 87.99 66.89 61.56
U Utility, miscellaneous 84.66 79.81 74.65 71.30 64.01 59.80 68.04 50.69 48.30

Building Square Footage x BVD cost per sq.ft. x Permit Fee Multiplier = Permit Fee

(excludes Sprinkler, Ansul, Alarm Systems and Mechanical Refrigeration/Freezer Systems)

Permit Fee Multiplier = .0085



Required Fees and Time Limits 

To determine the applicable fee and review time limit for MCPC reviews, reference the appropriate section of the 

Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code as follows: 

301.3 

Act 247 Section 

Comprehensive Plan Amendments 

Fee 

No 

Time Limit (days) 

45 

304 Public Facilities No 45 

305 Public School Facilities No 45 

408 Official Map No 45 

502 Subdivision and Land Developments Yes 30 

505 Subdivision & Land Development 
Ordinance Amendments 

Yes* 30 

609 Zoning Ordinance or Map Amendments Yes* 30 

609.1 Curative Amendments Yes* 30 

* Fees will be charged for private petitions (developer/landowner) for zoning ordinance/map
amendments, SALDO amendments and curative amendments. (See fee schedule)

• A time limit may be extended if requested by the applicant or by the municipality. If a municipality requests a
time extension, it must be in concurrence with the applicant.

• Whenever applications require more than one type of review or otherwise fall under more than one section

of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, the Montgomery County Planning Commission will

attempt to complete all reviews within the shortest official time limit. However, MCPC reserves the right to

use the maximum permitted time limit if needed.

Application Procedure 

1. The applicant submits the plans and a completed Applicant Request for County Review form to the local

municipality.

2. The municipality will submit the application to the county via an online 247 Submission Portal.  After the county

receives and verifies the submission for accuracy, the county will forward a summary of the application and a

request for payment to the applicant’s representative.

3. The applicant may pay any county fees online via a credit card or electronic check, or they may choose to send

a check or money order to the county made payable to the MONTGOMERY COUNTY TREASURER. More

specific instructions for both options will be sent with the application summary.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION (MCPC) 

Act 247 Review Guidelines 
For reviews in accordance with the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (Act 247) as amended 

Effective May 1, 2018 



Cost 

Code 

8010 

8011 

8012 

8013 

8014 

8015 

8016 

8017 

8040 

8041 

8050 

8051 

8060 

8061 

8062 

8063 

8064 

8065 

8067 

8068 

8068 -1 

8068-2 

8070 

8071 

8072 

8073 

8075 

8076 

8077 

8078 

8079 

FEMAColle ID 

FEMA's SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT RATES 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

RECOVERY DIRECTORATE 
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE DIVISION 

WASHINGTON, DC 20472 

The rates on this Schedule of Equipment Rates are for applicant owned equipment in good mechanical condition, 
complete with all required attachments Each rate covers all costs eligible under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief 
and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 U.S C § 5121 , et seq , for ownership and operation of equipment, including 
depreciation. overflead, all maintenance, field repairs, fuel, lubricants, tires, OSHA equipment and other costs 
incidental to operation Standby equipment costs are not eligible 

Equipment must be in actual operation performing eligible work in order for reimbursement to be eligible, LABOR 
COSTS OF OPERATOR ARE NOT INCLUDED in the rates and should be approved separately from equipment costs, 

Information regarding the use of the Schedule is contained in 44 CFR § 206 228 Allowable Costs. Rates for equipment 
not listed will be furnished by FEMA upon request. Any appeals shall be in accordance with 44 CFR § 206.206 Appeals 

THESE RATES ARE APPLICABLE TO MAJOR DISASTERS AND EMERGENCIES 
DECLARED BY THE PRESIDENT ON OR AFTER August 15, 2019. 

Eqwprnent Descripilon 

Equipment Specifications Capacity or Size HP Notes 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Deliverv 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Air Compressor Air Delivery 

Ambulance 

Ambulance 

Board,Arrow 

Board, Message 

Auger, Portable Hole Diameter 

Auger, Portable Hole Diameter 

Auger, Tractor Mnld Max.. Auger Diameter 

Auger. Truck Mntd Max Auger Size 

Hydraulic Post Driver 
Horizontal Directional Boring 

Auger Machine 
Horizontal Directional Boring 

Auger Machine 

Auger, Directional Boring Machine Auger, Directional Boring Machine 

Bush Hog Bush Hog - Model 326 

Bush Hog Bush HoQ - Model 321 O 

Bush HoQ Bush Hog - Model 2815 

Automoblle 

Automobile 

Automobile. Police 

Automobile. Police 

Motorcycle, Police 

Automibile - Chevy Trailblazer 6 ore cl 

Automobile - Ford Expedition Fire Command Center 

MRAP Armored Rescue Vehicle Search and Rescue 
Multi- Theater (Military 

MRAP C- MTV SurplusjVehicle 

41 CFM 

103 CFM 

130 CFM 

175 CFM 

400 CFM 

575 CFM 

1100 CFM 

1600 CFM 

16 In 

18 In 

36 In 

24 In 

250X 100 

50X 100 

7.000 - 10 ,000 lbs 

Single Spindle Rotary Cutters 

Lift, Pull, Semi- Mount & Offset Model 

Flex Wing Rotary Cutters 

EcoBoost V-6 

Military SupJus Vehicle 

gvwr 55000 Lbs 

to 10 Hoses included 

to30 Hoses included 

to 50 Hoses included 

to90 Hoses included 

to 145 Hoses included 

to230 Hoses included 

to 355 Hoses included 

to SOD Hoses included 

to 150 

to210 

toe Trailer Mounted 

to5 Trailer Mounted 

to6 

to 13 
Includes digger, boom and 

to 13 mounting hardware. 

Includes dijlllcr. boom and 
mounu"!l hardware. Add this 
rate to tractor rate for total 

to 100 auger and tractor rate 

300 DD-140 B YR-2003 

24 Average to 7.000 lbs 

45 JT920L (2013) 

to 130 Transporting people. 

to 130 Transporting cargo. 

to 250 Patrolling. 

to250 Stationary with engine running_ 

28510 300 

360 2015 Model 

37�50 Qualified foe operational rate on 

to350 Qualified foe operational rate on 

2019 

Updated 
Unit Rate 

hour $ 1.62

hour s 986 

hour s 12 49 

hour s 20 98 

hour s 32J3 

hour s 57 05 

hour s 95 60 

hour s 98 55 

hour s 2809 

hour s 41 18 

hour s 4,53 

hour s 11.60 

hour s 2 .34 

hour s 4,65 

hour s 3,25 

hour s 34.93 

hour s 35 ,27 

hour s 172.29 

hour s 33,83 

hour s 41,04 

hour s 20 61 

hour s 28.74 

hour s 43.17 

mile $ 0,545 

hour s 12.43 

mile s 0.545 

hour s 16.05 

mile s 0 .505 

hour s 2399 

hour s 19.62 

Hr. $ 51 80 

Hr. $ 48.35 























4. The review time limit is intended to begin when MCPC receives the application from the municipality provided 
applicable fees and any necessary information are promptly returned.  Should payment or requested information go 
unresolved, the county may suspend or postpone the review time limit.    

5. In the event of a returned check, the MCPC review and its corresponding time limit will stop as of the date we 

receive notification. MCPC will notify the applicant and municipality. The review process will restart on the date 

MCPC receives the required fee. 

 

 

Fee Information 
 

Resubmissions 
The fee schedule and time limits will apply regardless of whether the submitted application is for the review of a 

tentative sketch, preliminary plan, or final plan. Once the initial fee has been received, MCPC charges a fee for the 

resubmission of subdivisions and land developments that are essentially the same as the former submission. A flat 

fee of $125 is required for all residential subdivisions/land developments. No fee is required for residential 

subdivisions/land developments of 3 lots/units or less. A flat fee of $190 is required for the resubmission all non- 

residential subdivisions/land developments. No fee is required for non-residential subdivisions/land developments of 

3 lots or 3,000 square feet or less respectively. A subsequent plan is NOT a resubmission and requires full fee 

payment if it is more than 5 years after the previous submission, the proposed land use is changed, or the number 

of dwelling units or square footage has changed by more than 40% from the prior submission. 

 
Waiver of Fees 
Fees are waived for an application filed under the name of a governmental subunit of the United States or the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including school districts and authorities. This exemption does not apply to private 

nonprofit organizations except for volunteer fire companies and ambulance squads. 

 
Refunds 
If MCPC fails to complete its review within the required time limits, the fee will be returned to the applicant           

upon request, except in those instances involving an incorrect fee or incomplete application or when MCPC has 

been granted a time extension for the review. 

 

 

Informal Reviews and Special Circumstances 
 

Meetings with MCPC to discuss applications, either prior to or during the formal review process, are encouraged 

and free of charge. If the applicant requests the meeting, the local municipality will also be invited. Meetings and 

informal reviews do not replace the official formal review by MCPC. In addition, if a municipality requests any 

meetings, court appearances, redesigns, or other special events that are related to the MCPC review, no extra    

fees will be charged.   Similar requests by developers will be charged appropriately in accordance with fees for   

staff services. 
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